

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE DUCTILE IRON PIPE FITTINGS
("DIPF") DIRECT PURCHASER
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civ. No. 12-711 (AET)(LHG)

Hearing Date: May 10, 2018

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND
INCENTIVE AWARDS**

LITE DePALMA GREENBERG, LLC

Joseph J. DePalma
Two Gateway Center, 12th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: (973) 623-3000

*Interim Co-Liaison Counsel for Direct
Purchaser Plaintiffs*

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

Karen A. Confoy
Princeton Pike Corporate Center
997 Lenox Drive, Building 3
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648-2311
Telephone: (609) 896-3600

*Interim Co-Liaison Counsel for
Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION	2
III. DPPS’ COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	7
A. DPPs’ Counsel’s Request is Fair and Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method.....	8
1. Size of the fund created and the number of persons benefited.....	9
2. Absence of Objections.....	10
3. Skill and Efficiency of Attorneys Involved.....	10
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	13
5. Risk of Nonpayment	14
6. Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by DPPs’ Counsel.....	15
7. Awards in Similar Cases	16
B. The Lodestar Check Confirms that the Requested Award is Fair and Reasonable.....	17
IV. DPPS’ COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED	18
A. Summary of Incurred Expenses and Income	18
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Application for Reimbursement of Incurred Expenses Is Reasonable and Warrants Approval.....	21

V. DPPs’ COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS TO THE EIGHT CLASS REPRESENTATIVES SHOULD BE GRANTED23

VI. REASONABLE NOTICE OF THE REQUESTED APPLICATION AND OPPORTUNITY TO OBJECT HAVE BEEN GIVEN TO THE CLASS25

VII. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Batmanghelich v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , No. 09-9190(VBF)(JCx), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155710, (C.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2011)	27
<i>Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-2737, 2018 WL 734673 (D.N.J. Feb. 6, 2018)	12
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	17
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , No. 11-7178(JMV)(MAH), 2017 WL 4776626.....	11, 16, 18, 25
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	24
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)	17
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008).....	8, 17, 24
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp., Derivative Action Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002).....	21
<i>In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	21
<i>In re Corel Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	17

In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006).....23

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 08-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)18

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013)16

In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....17

In re Hypodermic Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 05-1602, ECF 461 (D.N.J. Apr. 10, 2013)17

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 01-1652, ECF 1058 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2017)16

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1261, Nos. 98-5055/99-1000/99-1341,
 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) 13, 14

In re Metoprolol Succinate Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-52, ECF 193 (D. Del. Feb. 21, 2012)17

In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.,
 112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000)13

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 02-1830, ECF 114 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014).....17

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06-3226(ES), 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013)21

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)17

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-0085(FSH), 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 18, 22

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
 Nos. 02-2007(FSH)/04-5126(FSH),
 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005).....25

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
 Nos. 08-397(DMC)(JAD)/08-2177(DMC)(JAD),
 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....14

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....23
